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UNITED FEDERATION OF CHURCHES,
LLC (dba “THE SATANIC TEMPLE”)

DAVID ALAN JOHNSON (AKA “ADJ”),
LEAH FISHBAUGH, MICKEY MEEHAN,
and NATHAN SULLIVAN,

The Honorable Suzanne R. Parisien

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

No. 23-2-06120-9 SEA \
Plaintiff/Counterclaim ORDER DENYING £
Defendant, MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

V.

Defendants/
Counterclaimants

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

filed by Plaintiff United Federation of Churches, LLC (“plaintiff”) against Defendants David

A. Johnson, Leah Fishbaugh, Mickey Joshua Powell, and Nathan Sullivan (“Defendants”).

Having considered:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment;
The Declaration of “Tarkus Claypool;”
The Declaration of “Siri Sanguine;”

The Declaration of “Rachel Chambliss;”
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10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

The Declaration of Matt Kezhaya;

Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment;
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment;

The Declaration of David Johnson in Support of Defendants’® Motion for
Summary Judgment;

The Declaration of Nathan Sullivan in Support of Defendants’ Motion for
Summary Judgment;

The Declaration of Mickey Powell in Support of Defendants’ Motion for
Summary Judgment;

The Declaration of Jeremy Roller in Support of Defendants” Motion for Summary

Judgment;

having heard the arguments of counsel, and being fully advised, the Court DENIES Plaintiff’s

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.
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IT IS SO ORDERED.

4 QLPIWW
~
Dated this% day of § ,2024.

Presented by:
ARETE LAW GROUP PLLC

By: /s/ Lisa M. Herb

Jeremy E. Roller, WSBA No. 32021
Lisa M. Herb, WSBA No. 23161
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101

Phone: (206) 428-3250

Fax: (206) 428-3251
jroller@aretelaw.com
lherb@aretelaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimants

Hon Suzanne R. Parisien
King County Superior Court Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this date I caused true and correct copies of the foregoing

document to be served upon the following, at the addresses stated below, via the method of

service indicated.

LYBECK PEDREIRA & JUSTUS, PLLC

Benjamin Justus

Fifth Floor

7900 SE 28th St., Suite 500
Mercer Island, WA 98040
ben@lpjustus.com

XX

Crown Law

Matthew A. Kezhaya (pro hac vice)
150 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1850
Minneapolis, MN 55402
matt@crown.law

LXK

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated this 9th day of September, 2024 in Seattle, Washington.

E-mail
U.S. Mail
E-filing

E-mail
U.S. Mail
E-filing

/s/ Janet C. Fischer

Janet C. Fischer
Paralegal
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