

1	5.	The Declaration of Matt Kezhaya;
2	6.	Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment;
3	7.	Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment;
4	8.	The Declaration of David Johnson in Support of Defendants' Motion for
5		Summary Judgment;
6	9.	The Declaration of Nathan Sullivan in Support of Defendants' Motion for
7		Summary Judgment;
8	10.	The Declaration of Mickey Powell in Support of Defendants' Motion for
9		Summary Judgment;
10	11.	The Declaration of Jeremy Roller in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary
11		Judgment;
12	12.	
13	13.	
14	14.	<u></u>
15	15.	;
16	16.	
17	17.	
18	18.	<u></u>
19	19.	
20		;
21	21.	
22	l .	rd the arguments of counsel, and being fully advised, the Court DENIES Plaintiff's
23	Motion for	Partial Summary Judgment.
24		
25		
26		
(1)		



1	IT IS SO ORDERED.
2	Dated this 24 th day of September, 2024.
3	Dated this 7 day of, 2024.
4	Hon Suzanne R. Parisien
5	King County Superior Court Judge
6	
7	Presented by:
8	ARETE LAW GROUP PLLC
9	By: /s/ Lisa M. Herb
10	Jeremy E. Roller, WSBA No. 32021 Lisa M. Herb, WSBA No. 23161
11	1218 Third Avenue, Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101
12	Phone: (206) 428-3250 Fax: (206) 428-3251
13	jroller@aretelaw.com
14	lherb@aretelaw.com
15	Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimants
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	·
26	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE							
2	I hereby certify that on this date I caused true and correct copies of the foregoing							
3	document to be served upon the following, at the addresses stated below, via the method of							
4	service indicated.							
5								
6	LYBECK PEDREIRA & JUSTUS, PLLC							
7	Benjamin Justus Fifth Floor			E-mail U.S. Mail				
8	7900 SE 28th St., Suite 500			E-filing				
9	Mercer Island, WA 98040 ben@lpjustus.com							
10	Crown Law							
11	Matthew A. Kezhaya ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )		$\square$	E-mail				
12	150 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1850			U.S. Mail				
13	Minneapolis, MN 55402 matt@crown.law		Ш	E-filing				
14	Attorneys for Plaintiff							
15								
16	Dated this 9th day of September, 2024 in Seattle, Washington.							
17								
18			<u>/s/ Janet C. Fischer</u> Janet C. Fischer					
19	· ·	Parale	gal					
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								

